

THE BROADCASTING ACT COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1974

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of January 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 1 (2) of the Broadcasting Act 1973, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Broadcasting Act Commencement Order 1974.
- 2. Commencement of s. 68 of Act—Section 68 of the Broadcasting Act 1973 shall come into force on the 1st day of February 1974.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order brings into force, on 1 February 1974, section 68 of the Broadcasting Act 1973.

The effect is that as from the expiration of 31 January 1974 the present members of the Board of the New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation will cease to hold office as such, and the Board will be temporarily reconstituted in accordance with the said section 68, pending the ultimate abolition of the Corporation.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 January 1974. This order is administered by the Broadcasting Council of New Zealand.

Con. Regs.-2